Under Arkansas Procurement Law, all non-exempt contracts for “services,” as defined in 
Arkansas Procurement Law, must be presented for legislative review if they have an annual 
contract amount that equals or exceeds fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) in any contract year or a 
total projected contract amount of three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) over the term 
of the contract. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-265.  

With this letter, the Office of State Procurement is presenting all such contracts that it has received 
for legislative review this month. None of the contracts presented appear, on their face, to have